FILE NO. 100105

Amendment of the Whole – 3/3/10 RESOLUTION NO.

5 - 10

Approval of contract for Uncompensated Reimbursement Recovery Services for the Department of Public Health.

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to amend its contract with Health Advocates, LLC to provide uncompensated reimbursement recovery services for the term of April 1, 2006 through December 31, 2013 in the amount of \$16,570,000.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health desires to capture revenue through an uncompensated reimbursement recovery contract with Health Advocates, LLC: and,

WHEREAS, The revenue collected by this contract would exceed one million dollars (\$1,000,000) and the contract would exceed ten million dollars (\$10,000,000); and,

WHEREAS, Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter requires that such contracts be approved by the Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public Health and the Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to execute a contract with Health Advocates, LLC for the period beginning April 1, 2006 through December 31, 2013 to provide uncompensated care reimbursement recovery services; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public Health and the Office of Contract Administration and Purchaser to make amendments to this contract, as needed: and, be it

<u>FURTHER RESOLVED. That the term of this agreement shall not be extended beyond</u> <u>December 31, 2013, without competitive bidding.</u>

RECOMMENDED;

Mitchell Katz, M.D.

Director of Health

APPROVED:

Mark Morewitz

Health Commission



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 100105

Date Passed: March 09, 2010

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to amend its contract with Health Advocates, LLC to provide uncompensated reimbursement recovery services for the term of April 1, 2006, through December 31, 2013, in the amount of \$16,570,000.

March 09, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100105

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/9/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

3-19-2010

Date Approved